County’s taking of Parcel 101 and including $12,210.00 for attorneys’ fees and costs.

Submission of Approved Settlement to the Court: The parties agree to submit to the
Court the attached Stipulated Order of Taking and Final Judgment. The County agrees
to issue payment to Owner’s attorneys of eighteen thousand two hundred and ten and
00/100 dollars ($18,210.00) within 30 days from the entry of the Stipulated Final
Judgment, which incorporates all final settlement terms following approval of the
proposed negotiated settlement by the Board of County Commissioners.

The proposed settlement provides certainty to the parties rather than the uncertainty of

[...]

That the terms of the September 11, 2025, 

Stipulated Order of Taking are hereby ratified and reaffirmed and that judgment hereby is entered 

against the County as set forth herein.  

7. That Defendant does have and recover of and from the County the sum of SIXTY 

EIGHT THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS ($68,000.00), (the “Property Payment”) in full 

payment for the property designated as Parcel 101 herein taken, whether real or personal property, 

statutory interest, apportionment claims, if any, and all other damages.  The County has already 

deposited the sum of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS ($62,000.00), into the 

Registry of the Court, thus the remaining amount to be paid by the County to satisfy the Property 

Payment is SIX THOUSAND and 00/100 ($6,000.00)   

8. Defendant and the SEMINOLE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR are the only 

parties who have pled an interest in Parcel 101.

[...]

in Parcel 101, if any, to the County. Accordingly, the entirety of the Property Payment, less 

prorated real estate taxes due on Parcel 101, is apportioned to HATTAWAY HOLDINGS, LLC. 

9. In addition to the Property Payment, the County shall also pay to Defendant the 

sum of TWELVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TEN and 00/100 DOLLARS ($12,210.00) 

as reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to §§ 73.091 and 73.092, Fla. Stat. (2024).  

10. That within thirty (30) days from the date hereof, the County shall issue a check in 

the amount of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TEN and 00/100 DOLLARS 

($18,210.00) payable to the trust account of The Ort law Firm, 1350 E. Plant Street, Winter Garden, 

FL 34787, counsel for the Defendant, for proper disbursement as provided herein. 

11. Immediately upon entry of this Order, and without the need for an additional

[...]

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER is a corporation duly authorized to conduct business in the State 

of Florida, and is engaged in the acquisition, construction, and sale of affordable housing; and 

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER has requested Trust Fund monies in the amount of FIVE 

HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND NO/100 

DOLLARS ($581,125.00) for the installation of utilities and infrastructure for the property located 

at W 25th St. Sanford, FL 32771 (the “Property”) as more particularly described in Exhibit A (Scope 

of Services) and Exhibit B (Project Budget) to this Agreement, which Exhibits are attached to and

[...]

disbursement of Trust Funds under this Agreement until the funds are needed for payment of 

approved, eligible Project Costs. The amount of each request must be limited to the amount actually 

needed. Change orders that increase the total Trust Fund funded Project Costs beyond the FIVE 

HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND NO/100 

DOLLARS ($581,125.00) will require an amendment to this Agreement and therefore may not be 

approved in the absence of such amendment. Complete disbursement of funds by COUNTY to 

DEVELOPER will be further contingent upon satisfying all permit requirements and inspections.

[...]

complete the Project as matching/leveraged funding for the Project. Appropriate documentation of 

leveraged funding pledges and availability must be provided by DEVELOPER to COUNTY. Such 

leveraged funding must be derived from sources exclusive of any portion of the FIVE 

HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND NO/100 

DOLLARS ($581, 125.00) of Trust Fund monies being provided by COUNTY for the Project. 

Failure to obtain leveraged funding or equivalent payments-in-kind sufficient to complete the Project 

will be a default under this Agreement and will be grounds for denial of any future COUNTY